
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Wednesday, 4 March 2015 

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact: 
Sarah Beasley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddCELG@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

Private pre-meeting (9.00 - 9.15)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

2 Local Government (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3 - unions (09.15 - 
10.15) (Pages 1 - 34) 
Unison
Dominic Macaskill, Regional Manager, Head of Local Government

GMB
Mike Payne, Regional Political Officer

Unite
John Toner, Regional Officer for Swansea

Break (10.15 - 10.30)

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Local Government (Wales) Bill: evidence session 4 - Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales (10.30 - 11.15) (Pages 35 - 37) 
Richard Penn, Chair, Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales

4 Papers to note  (Pages 38 - 71)

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting  

6 Local Government (Wales) Bill: discussion of evidence received in 
sessions 3 and 4 (11.15 - 11.30) 

7 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: further consideration of approach to 
scrutiny (11.30 - 12.00) (Pages 72 - 74)



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a Llywodraeth Leol  

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee  

CELG(4)-06-15 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

 

 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

Scrutiny of the Local Government (Wales) Bill 

UNISON submission 

Name:   Dominic MacAskill, Head of Local Government 

Organisation:  UNISON Wales 

e-mail/telephone number: d.macaskill@unison.co.uk / 01792 483918 

Address: UNISON Wales 

  The Courtyard 

  Wind Street 

  Swansea 

  SA1 1DP 

 

Pack Page 20

mailto:d.macaskill@unison.co.uk


2 

 

UNISON welcomes the opportunity to comment on the Local G
[...]
.  

WHY THE REGULATION POWER IS REQUIRED 

Various provisions in the Bill require notices to be given by either landlord or 
contract-holder. To assist both parties with issuing notices which comply with the 
requirements this power enables the Welsh Ministers to prescribe the form of these 
notices. These will also require periodic adjustment and updating to remain current.     

POLICY INTENTION OF THE REGULATIONS 

The intention here is to facilitate the contractual relationship between the parties to 
an occupation contract by making available template notices in the correct form, 
which may change over time as a consequence of other changes, such as applicable 
time periods. 

 
 

Pack Page 59



15 
 

REGULATIONS RELATING 
TO: 

Supplemental, incidental, consequential, 
transitory, transitional or saving provision. 

SECTION: Section 252(1)  

DESCRIPTION OF THE POWER/REGULATION 

Allows the Welsh Ministers to make supplemental, incidental, consequential, 
transitory, transitional or saving provision. 

WHY THE REGULATION POWER IS REQUIRED 

The power is needed for the purpose of giving full effect to any provision of the 
Renting Homes (Wales) Act or in consequence of any such provision.  

POLICY INTENTION OF THE REGULATIONS 

To enable effective implementation. 

 
 

REGULATIONS RELATING 
TO: 

Consequential amendments, modifications, 
repeals and revocations of, an enactment other 
than a provision of this Act. 

SECTION: Section 253(2) 

DESCRIPTION OF THE POWER/REGULATION 

Allows the Welsh Ministers to make consequential amendments to, and 
modifications, repeals and revocations of, an enactment other than a provision of this 
Act. 

WHY THE REGULATION POWER IS REQUIRED 

The power is needed to enable consequential changes, etc. to be made to existing 
legislation to give full effect to the provisions of the Act. 

POLICY INTENTION OF THE REGULATIONS 

To enable effective implementation. 

 
  

Pack Page 60



16 
 

REGULATIONS RELATING 
TO: 

Com
[...]
LCM was of most topical relevance to the Communities, Equality and Local 
Government Committee. 

As the Bill is at a very late stage in its progress through Parliament and due to the 
time constraints, the Business Committee agreed not to refer the LCM to a 
Committee for scrutiny and noted that the Government would schedule the LCM for 
debate in Plenary on 3 March 2015. However, as the subject matter of the LCM falls 
within the remit of Communities, Equalities and Local Government Committee, I am 
writing to draw your attention to the LCM, in case the committee should wish to 
pursue the mattes covered by the LCM in any way. 

I am also sending a copy of this letter to the Chair of the Constitutional and 
Legislative Affairs Committee to note the decision of the Business Committee. 

Dame Rosemary Butler AM 
Presiding Officer 
Chair, Business Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a'r Saesneg/We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol CymnI 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd CF99 INA 
Swyddfa.Breifat@cymru.gov.uk 
www.cynulliadcymru.org 
T +44 (0)29 2089 8230 

National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff CF99 INA 
Private.Office@wales.gov.uk 
www.assemblywales.org 
T +44 (0)29 2089 8230 Pack Page 68



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 72

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Local Government (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3 - unions
	CELG(4)-06-15 Paper 1
	CELG(4)-06-15 Paper 2
	CELG(4)-06-15 Paper 3

	3 Local Government (Wales) Bill: evidence session 4 - Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales
	4 Papers to note
	CELG(4)-06-15 Paper 5
	CELG(4)-06-15 Paper 5 Annexe 1
	CELG(4)-06-15 Paper 5 Annexe 2
	CELG(4)-06-15 Paper 6
	CELG(4)-06-15 Paper 7
	CELG(4)-06-15 Paper 8

	7 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: further consideration of approach to scrutiny





Minutes of the meeting


 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 4 March 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.15 - 11.40 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2632  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  Christine Chapman AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Jocelyn Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

John Griffiths AM (In place of Gwenda Thomas AM) 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dominic MacAskill, UNISON 

Mike Payne, GMB Wales & South West 

John Toner, Unite 

Richard Penn, Independant Remuneration Panel fro Wales 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Matthew Richards (Legal Adviser) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Rhys Iorwerth (Researcher) 

  



 

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

1.2  Apologies for absence were received from Gwenda Thomas AM. John Griffiths AM 

substituted for Gwenda Thomas AM in accordance with Standing Order 17.48. 

 

2 Local Government (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3 - unions  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Dominic Macaskill, Unison  

 Mike Payne, GMB  

 John Toner, Unite 

 

3 Local Government (Wales) Bill: evidence session 4 - Independent 

Remuneration Panel for Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from, Richard Penn,  Independent Remuneration 

Panel for Wales 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

6 Local Government (Wales) Bill: discussion of evidence received in 

sessions 3 and 4  

6.1 The Committee discussed the evidence sessions in 3 and 4.   

 

7 Renting Homes (Wales) Bill: further consideration of approach to 

scrutiny  

7.1 The Committee agreed to appoint an expert adviser for the purpose of supporting 

the scrutiny of the Renting Homes (Wales) Bill and agreed to consider a list of 

candidates at the next meeting. 

 


